forma statement of net assets is compiled on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the
accounting policies of SSE plc for the year ending 31 March 2018.

The unaudited pro forma income statement is based on the consolidated profits of SSE plc for the year ended
31 March 2018 on the basis that the Demerger took place on 1 April 2017. The unaudited pro forma income
statement is compiled on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the accounting policies of
SSE plc for the year ending 31 March 2018.

Because of its nature the unaudited pro forma information addresses a hypothetical situation and does not,
therefore, represent SSE’s actual financial position or results. It may not, therefore give a true picture of SSE’s
financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected to be achieved
in the future. The pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only.

72

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of SSE plc as at 31 March 2018

Consolidated
net assets of
SSE plc at

31 March 2018

SSE Energy
Services at

31 March 2018
Disposal

Adjustments

Tax
Impact of
Disposal

Adjustments Pro forma
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
£m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Property, plant and equipment . . . . 13,121.7 (144.9) (34.1) — 12,942.7
Goodwill and other intangible assets 707.7 (623.6) — — 84.1
Equity investments in JVs and
associates ..... 977.0 — — — 977.0

Loans to joint ventures and
associates ..... 781.0 — — — 781.0

Other investments ..... 4.8 — — — 4.8
Deferred tax assets ..... 294.7 (4.0) — 9.7 300.4
Derivative financial assets ..... 336.4 (9.1) — — 327.3
Retirement benefit assets ..... 572.1 — — — 572.1
Non-current assets ..... 16,795.4 (781.6) (34.1) 9.7 15,989.4

Intangible assets ..... 712.5 — — — 712.5
Inventories ..... 225.9 (1.0) — — 224.9
Trade and other receivables ..... 4,071.7 (1,119.5) — — 2,952.2
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 232.2 (80.6) (88.2) — 63.4
Derivative financial assets ..... 1,060.1 (60.9) — — 999.2
Current assets held for sale ..... 117.2 — — — 117.2
Current Assets ..... 6,419.6 (1,262.0) (88.2) — 5,069.4

Total assets ..... 23,215.0 (2,043.6) (122.3) 9.7 21,058.8

Liabilities
Loans and other borrowings ..... 650.3 — — — 650.3
Trade and other payables ..... 4,977.6 (1,408.7) — — 3,568.9
Current tax liabilities ..... 117.9 (55.2) — — 62.7
Provisions ..... 20.6 — — — 20.6
Derivative financial liabilities . . . . . 1,253.1 (46.1) 57.2 — 1,264.2
Current liabilities ..... 7,019.5 (1,510.0) 57.2 — 5,566.7

Loans and other borrowings ..... 7,960.2 — — — 7,960.2
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 1,002.8 (21.5) — — 981.3
Trade and other payables ..... 385.3 — — — 385.3
Provisions ..... 812.5 (5.1) — — 807.4
Retirement benefit obligations . . . . 237.6 — — — 237.6
Derivative financial liabilities . . . . . 566.9 (13.3) — — 553.6
Non-current liabilities ..... 10,965.3 (39.9) — — 10,925.4
Total liabilities ..... 17,984.8 (1,549.9) 57.2 — 16,492.1

Net assets ..... 5,230.2 (493.7) (179.5) 9.7 4,566.7

Notes

(1) The assets and liabilities of SSE plc at 31 March 2018 have been extracted without material adjustment from SSE’s 2018 Annual
Report and Accounts.

(2) The adjustment in Note 2 represents the assets and liabilities of SSE Energy Services at 31 March 2018 extracted without
material adjustment from Part A of Part XI (Historical Financial Information) of this Circular.

(3) Disposal adjustments in relation to the Transaction comprise (i) adjustment to property, plant and equipment representing total
estimated Impairment costs in relation to three properties which will form part of the MergeCo Group’s assets (ii) reduction to
cash representing estimated transaction costs not yet incurred of £88.2 million (transaction costs are subject to a number of
variables including timing of Completion, and the actual total costs incurred by SSE related to the Transaction may therefore
differ) (iii) increase in derivative financial liabilities representing total estimated IAS deconsolidation charges of £57.2 million in
relation to derivatives currently consolidated at a group level.

(4) An adjustment of £9.7 million in relation to derivative financial liabilities has also been presented as an increase to deferred tax
assets, based on the applicable rate of deferred tax of 17 per cent.

(5) No adjustment has been made to reflect the consolidated trading results of SSE plc or SSE Energy Services since 31 March 2018
or of any other change in their financial positions in that period.

73

Unaudited pro forma income statement of SSE plc for the year ended 31 March 2018

SSE PLC
12 months to
31 March 2018

SSE Energy
Services

12 months to
31 March 2018

Disposal
adjustments

Tax impact of
disposal

adjustments Pro forma
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
£m £m £m £m £m

Revenue ..... 31,226.4 (3,984.4) — — 27,242.0
Cost of sales ..... (28,043.4) 3,232.9 0.0(78.6) — (24,889.1)
Gross profit ..... 3,183.0 (751.5) (78.6) — 2,352.9

Operating Costs ..... (1,988.0) 471.8 (122.3) — (1,638.5)
Operating Income ..... 38.0 — — — 38.0
Operating profit before JVs and
associates ..... 1,233.0 (279.7) (200.9) — 752.4

Share of profit on JVs and associates 146.2 — — — 146.2
Operating profit ..... 1,379.2 (279.7) (200.9) — 898.6

Finance income ..... 102.1 — — — 102.1
Finance costs ..... (395.1) — — — (395.1)
Profit/(loss) before taxation ..... 1,086.2 (279.7) (200.9) — 605.6

Taxation ..... (166.1) 49.1 — 13.3 (103.7)
Profit/(loss) for the year ..... 920.1 (230.6) (200.9) 13.3 501.9
Notes

(1) The profit on ordinary activities after taxation of SSE plc for the 12 months to 31 March 2018 has been extracted without
material adjustment from SSE’s 2018 Annual Report and Accounts.

(2) The adjustment in Note 2 represents the income and expenses of SSE Energy Services for the 12 months to 31 March 2018
extracted without material adjustment from Part A of Part XI (Historical Financial Information) of this Circular.

(3) Disposal adjustments in relation to the Transaction comprise (i) adjustment to cost of sales relating to total estimated
IAS deconsolidation charges of £78.6 million arising in relation to derivatives currently consolidated at a Group level

[…]

the basis that the Transaction took place on 1 April 2017. The unaudited pro forma income statement is
compiled on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the accounting policies of SSE Energy
Services for the year ending 31 March 2018.

Because of its nature the unaudited pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation and does
not, therefore, represent MergeCo’s actual financial position or results. The pro forma net asset statement does
not currently take into account the effect of financing arrangements, pension adjustments or certain other
combination adjustments on financial position as these are currently uncertain. It may not, therefore give a true
picture of MergeCo’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be
expected to be achieved in the future. The pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only.

75

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of MergeCo as at 31 March 2018

SSE Energy
Services
as at 31

March 2018

npower as at
31 December

2017

Accounting
policy

alignment

Tax
impact of
accounting
policy

alignment Pro forma
Note 1 Note 2 Notes 3 Notes 4 and 5 Notes 6 and 7
£m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 144.9 22.5 — — 167.4
Goodwill and other intangible assets . . . 623.6 763.0 55.8 — 1,442.4
Deferred tax assets ..... 4.0 108.3 — — 112.3
Derivative financial assets ..... 9.1 41.5 — — 50.6
Available for sale financial assets . . . . — 5.1 — — 5.1
Non-current assets ..... 781.6 940.4 55.8 — 1,777.8

Intangibles ..... — — 285.2 — 285.2
Inventories ..... 1.0 3.1 — — 4.1
Trade and other receivables ..... 1,119.5 1,703.3 (285.2) — 2,537.6
Current tax assets ..... — 5.8 — (4.4) 1.4
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 80.6 3.6 — — 84.2
Derivative financial assets ..... 60.9 89.2 — — 150.1
Current assets ..... 1,262.0 1,805.0 — — 3,062.6
Total assets ..... 2,043.6 2,745.4 55.8 (4.4) 4,840.4

Liabilities
Loans and other borrowings ..... — 787.7 — — 787.7
Trade and other payables ..... 1,408.7 1,821.0 — — 3,229.7
Current tax liabilities ..... 55.2 — — — 55.2
Provisions for liabilities and charges . . . — 23.3 — — 23.3
Derivative financial liabilities ..... 46.1 65.5 — — 111.6
Current liabilities ..... 1,510.0 2,697.5 — — 4,207.5
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 21.5 9.5 — — 31.0
Provisions for liabilities and charges . . . 5.1 2.3 — — 7.4
Retirement benefit obligations ..... — 16.1 — — 16.1
Derivative financial liabilities ..... 13.3 11.1 — — 24.4
Non-current liabilities ..... 39.9 39.0 — — 78.9
Total liabilities ..... 1,549.9 2,736.5 — — 4,286.4

Net assets ..... 493.7 8.9 55.8 (4.4) 554.0

Notes
(1) The adjustment in Note 1 represents the assets and liabilities of SSE Energy Services at 31 March 2018 extracted without

material adjustment from Part A of Part XI (Historical Financial Information) of this Circular.
(2) The adjustment in Note 2 represents the assets and liabilities of npower at 31 December 2017 extracted without material

adjustment from Part B of Part XI (Historical Financial Information) of this Circular.
(3) The adjustment in Note 3 represents adjustments to align npower’s accounting policies with SSE Energy Services’ accounting

policies. The identified differences are in relation to (i) the treatment of certain costs relating to the smart meter infrastructure

[…]

(5) If the group were to adopt npower’s accounting policies £86.6 million of costs relating to the smart meter infrastructure
programme, which are currently capitalised by SSE Energy Services, would be expensed. SSE has estimated the tax benefit of
this to be £16.5 million, based on the applicable rate of corporation tax for SSE Energy Services of 19.0 per cent.

(6) No adjustment has been made to reflect goodwill or other purchase price adjustments which may arise on Completion of the
Transaction. The nature and amount of any such adjustments will be determined based on the final value of the consideration and
the fair value of the assets and liabilities of both entities at Completion of the Transaction.

(7) No adjustment has been made to reflect the consolidated trading results of MergeCo and SSE Energy Services since 31 March
2018 and npower since 31 December 2017 or of any other change in their financial positions in that period.

76

Unaudited pro forma income statement of MergeCo for the year ended 31 March 2018

SSE Energy
Services

12 months to
31 March
2018

npower
12 months to
31 December

2017

Accounting
policy

alignment

Tax
impact of
accounting
policy

alignment Pro forma
Note 1 Note 2 Notes 3 Notes 4 and 5 Notes 6 and 7
£m £m £m £m £m

Revenue ..... 3,984.4 6,014.6 — — 9,999.0
Cost of sales ..... (3,232.9) (5,261.9) — — (8,494.8)
Gross profit ..... 751.5 752.7 — — 1,504.2

Administrative expenses ..... (471.8) (799.6) 23.1 — (1,248.3)
Operating profit/(loss) ..... 279.7 (46.9) 23.1 — 255.9

Finance income ..... — 1.4 — — 1.4
Finance costs ..... — (345.6) — — (345.6)
Profit/(loss) before taxation ..... 279.7 (391.1) 23.1 — (88.3)

Taxation ..... (49.1) 19.3 — (4.4) (34.2)
Profit/(loss) for the year ..... 230.6 (371.8) 23.1 (4.4) (122.5)
Notes

(1) The adjustment in Note 1 represents the income and expenses of SSE Energy Services for the 12 months to 31 March 2018
extracted without material adjustment from Part A of Part XI (Historical Financial Information) of this Circular.

(2) The adjustment in Note 2 represents the income and expenses of npower for the 12 months to 31 December 2017 extracted
without material adjustment from Part B of Part XI (Historical Financial Information) of this Circular. This includes a £272.8
million prepayment penalty expense resulting from a npower group reconstruction during 2017.

(3) The adjustment in Note 3 represents adjustment to align npower’s accounting policies with SSE Energy Services’ accounting